
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
Contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 25 June 2008 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday, 3 July 2008, 8.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Baily, 
Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Brossard, Browne, Burrows, Finch, Kendall, Leake, Osborne, 
Thompson, Virgo and Ms Wilson 

   

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday, 3 July 2008, 8.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31 
January 2008 and 21 May 2008.  
 

1 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2008-09   

 The Committee is asked to adopt the Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan for 2008-09.  
 

9 - 30 

6. Annual Report 2007-08   

 The Committee is asked to note the work carried out by the Licensing 
Section in 2007-08 and to agree the work programme for 2008-09.  
 

31 - 52 

7. Hackney Carriage Tariff Charges   

 The Committee is asked to agree changes to Hackney Carriage tariff 
charges.  
 

53 - 56 

8. Special Treatment Registrations   

 The Committee is asked to approve the competency guidelines for 
special treatment registrations.  
 

57 - 60 

 



 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
31 JANUARY 2008 
(7.30  - 9.40 pm) 

 
Present: Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), 

Beadsley, Blatchford, Brossard, Burrows, Finch, Leake, Osborne, 
Thompson and Virgo. 
 

 
Also Present: Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 

Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
Rob Sexton, Head of Trading Standards & Services 
David Steeds, Head of Environmental Health & Safety 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors Baily and Kendall. 
 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
on 4 October 2007 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with 
the addition of Councillor Leake’s apologies. 
 

25. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2008-09  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that provided Members with an 
opportunity to comment on the draft Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2008-
09 prior to the final version being circulated in April. The Head of Environmental 
Health and Safety reported that Members would receive a full plan of actions for this 
Plan next year.  
 
He informed Members that the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2007-08 
had not been met in full and the reasons for this were set out in paragraph 4.4 of the 
report. A number of staff shortages had been experienced in the year and agency 
staff had been employed, however the main statutory requirements had been met. 
 
He informed the Committee that in terms of visits to premises, those that were in the 
highest risk categories would receive visits from officers, ensuring that the most 
effective use of resources was made. Lower risk premises tend to receive letters or 
mail shots unless something had changed to indicate the need for a visit.. 
 
Officers agreed to look into the work that had been carried out a few years ago by a 
Member level working group on preventing falls to see whether there was any 
learning or relevance to the Plan. 
 
The Committee asked that format of the report be altered slightly to make the targets 
more identifiable in the final Plan. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

i) the Committee noted the timescales for the production of the final Health 
and safety Law Enforcement Plan 2008-2008 and 

ii) provided their comments on the draft Enforcement Plan as detailed above.   
 

26. Outsourcing of Taxi Testing  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to note the progress 
made to outsource the testing of taxis and to agree the recommendation contained in 
the report. 
 
The Head of Trading Standards and Services reported that six businesses had 
expressed interest in this work. Each business varied in size and quality of 
equipment. Two of the six businesses were able to test long wheeled based vehicles. 
All six premises had been visited and officers had monitored their work. The 
businesses that were to be offered the work would need to become a member of 
Trading Standards and deliver a particular quality of service as well as a standard of 
customer service, which would be monitored by officers. The basis of the 
arrangement is such that it can be changed at any time should the need arise.   
 
It was noted that a pricing framework for taxi testing had not been stipulated, this 
would be left to market forces, but the new arrangements represent a saving in time 
and money to the trade. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) the Committee noted the progress to outsource the testing of taxis and 
  
ii) delegated authority to the Chairman to agree with officers those sites that 

would be appointed to deliver testing on behalf of the Council. 
 

27. Hackney Carriage Tariff Charges  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to review Hackney 
Carriage tariff charges. The Head of Trading Standards and Services reported that 
the current tariff for Bracknell Forest came into effect in October 2006. The tariff was 
last reviewed in July 2007, when the Committee decided not to implement any 
changes. 
 
Due to the recent sharp increases in the cost of fuel, it was believed that the tariff 
should be reconsidered to ensure there was an appropriate balance of the interests 
of the taxi trade and users of the service. Any proposed changes would have to be 
advertised for a period of fourteen days, and if any objections were made, these 
would have to be considered by the Committee at its next meeting on 17 April 2008.  
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Head of Trading Standards and Services stated 
that it was likely that neighbouring local authorities would more than likely also be 
reviewing their tariff charges as a result of the increased price of fuel.  
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) as from Thursday 21 February 2008 a change to the tariff as follows: for 
each subsequent 250 yards – 20 pence, be advertised, 

ii) it be noted that if no objections are made, the new tariff would come into 
effect on Monday 10 March 2008; or    

2



 

iii) consideration be given to any objection received, at the Committee’s 
meeting on 17 April, in which case the new tariff would come into effect on 
21 April. 

 
28. Review of Fees and Charges 2008/2009  

 
The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to note the proposals 
and agree the fees for the year commencing 1 April 2008. Each service area was 
required to review the fees and charges it levied on behalf of the Council as part of 
the budget review process.  
 
The Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection, reported that proposed fees and 
charges were based on enforcement and a range of other costs, and were 
representative of what wa
[...]
that drugs offences covered a wide area and asked 
officers to ensure that they were appropriately covered in the Guidance 
Notes, including driving whilst under the influence of drugs. 

3



 

iii) Page 72, the Committee agreed that a ‘failure to display badge’ should 
carry a points value of 5. In addition, the Committee agreed that the use of 
mobile phones should be added to the table of contraventions and given a 
points value of 5. The Committee asked that officers ensure that this 
contravention was carefully drafted as taxi drivers could use their taxi 
hands-free radios without contravening Licensing legislation. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers on behalf of the Committee for the hard work that 
had gone into preparing the report before them. The Chairman also asked that 
thanks be passed on to the Licensing Team Leader. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 
i) noted the changes made to the Guidance Notes, 
ii) provided comments on the proposed changes as detailed above and 

asked that the Licensing Team Leader implement the changes detailed in 
their comments above.  

iii) Agreed to provide any further comments to the Licensing Team Leader by 
8 February 2008 and  

iv) Agreed that the Guidance Notes be issued following consultation with and 
agreement of the Chair of the Licensing and Safety Committee. 

 
30. Licensing Act 2003 - Minor Variations  

 
The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to note the 
Government’s proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003 to introduce a simplified 
process for minor variations. In addition the Department of Culture, Media and Sport 
(DCMS) had issued a consultation document and was seeking views from licensing 
authorities on the proposal.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 

i) noted the proposal to amend the Licensing Act 2003 to introduce a 
simplified process for minor variations, and  

ii) approved a response to the DCMS consultation to support the option 
proposed in 1.2(a) of the report. 

 
 

31. Special Treatment Registrations  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to approve the 
competency guidelines for special treatment registrations attached as Annex B of the 
report. 
 
Members queried how regularly updated training was required under ‘electrolysis’ on 
page 98. Members also noted inconsistent wording of ‘should not’ and ‘must not’ on 
page 98. The Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection suggested that in light of 
the comments that the report be withdrawn to allow the officers to look at the detail 
again so that the report can be brought back to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the item be withdrawn to allow the officers to undertake 
further work and that the matter come back to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

32. Licensing Panel Hearings  
 

4



 

The Committee were presented with a report that asked them to agree the procedure 
for Licensing Panel Hearings as set out in paragraph 4.7 of the report.  
 
It was noted that the proposed procedure was very tight in terms of timing and 
turnarounds, but it had proved to be achievable in a couple of examples in recent 
months. The aim of the procedure was to comply with legal requirements and to 
provide to members the option to dispense with a public hearing if they were satisfied 
that the suggested mediated conditions met the licensing objectives. 
 
Members expressed concern that if one Member was unavailable, the procedure may 
break down and that perhaps a substitute Member should always be included in any 
correspondence. The Chairman agreed that this is a matter that should be kept under 
review. 
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 

i) the procedure on Licensing Panel Hearings as set out in paragraph 4.7 of 
the report be agreed. 

   
 

33. Road Safety Act 2006  
 
The Committee were presented with an information report that informed them of the 
guidance that had been recently published by the Department for Trans
[...]
l Year. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR BRUNEL-WALKER IN THE CHAIR  
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 

 RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Ryder be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing and Safety Committee for the 2008/09 Municipal Year.  
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL 

 

 RESOLVED that: 
 
(a) Any 3 members from the membership of the Licensing and Safety 

Committee be appointed to Licensing Panels.  
 

(b) Councillors Beadsley, Brunel-Walker, Kendall, Leake, Mrs Ryder and 
Thompson be appointed Chairs of the Licensing Panel.  

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

7



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 8



 
 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
3 July 2008 

 

 
HEALTH AND SAFETY LAW ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2008-2009 

(Director of Environment, Culture and Communities) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council is required by Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974, to 

ensure that national priorities and standards are delivered effectively and consistently at 
a local level. 

 
1.2 A Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan for 2008-2009 has been produced that 

reflects this requirement and identifies where and how resources are to be deployed in 
the current year.  Also included as part of the Plan is last years outturn report.   

 
1.3 The Committee are asked to consider the Plan as attached as appendix B in the 

document.  Members will recall commenting on the draft Enforcement Plan at the 
Committee Meeting of 31 January 2008.  The purpose of this report is to finalise the plan 
prior to adoption. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee:: 
 
 (a) notes the performance outturn report as set out in Appendix A, and  
 

(b) adopts the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan as set out in Appendix 
B for 2008-2009 noting the particular focus on topic inspections and the 
inspection strategies for high risk businesses to ensure our resources are 
appropriately targeted. 

 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The Borough S
[...]
 75 businesses and carried out 102 other related visits  

• responded to 185 complaints and enquiries  

• investigated 228 accidents notifications  

• issued formal notifications on how businesses can comply to 47 
businesses  

 
This is further detailed in Appendix A.  
 
The national targets for Health and Safety identified by the Health and Safety 
Commission are to:  
 

• reduce the number of working days lost per 100,000 workers from 
work-related injury by 30% by 2010 

• reduce the incidents of fatal and major injury incidents by 10% by 
2010 

• reduce the incidents of cases of work-related ill health by 20% by 
2010  

 
The HSC strategic plan contains 8 priority topic programmes of which 5 are relevant 
to Local Authorities:  
 

• slips and trips  

• falls from height  

• workplace transport  

• musculoskeletal disorders  

• workplace stress  
 
Across the Environment and Public protection Division on average approximately 2.4 
FTE’s time is spent on health and safety matters. 
 

 

14



 

 

In 2008/09 we plan to:  
 

• inspect all high-risk businesses  

• focus our work on priority topics identified by the HSE and carry out 
99 topic-based inspections followed up by 50% revisits with the aim to 
achieve a 20% reduction in overall risk rating for each topic following 
intervention visits  

• organise one major seminar to support businesses  

• publish and distribute one specialist health and safety newsletter  

• develop further our partnership working with the Health & Safety 
Executive with joint warranting  

 
We will base this work on:  
 

• inspecting premises on the basis of risk and priority topic  

• respond to all enquiries and accident notifications within 2 days and in 
serious cases respond on the same day  

• providing specialist advice, information and training to businesses  

• consulting our customers and seeking feedback on the quality of our 
service  

 
Table 1 shows targeted or programmed inspections for the hig
[...]
es, checks on data entry and 
officer consistency.  We have also been evaluating our performance by asking our 
customers to complete a ‘Customer Satisfaction’ survey following inspections. This is 
set to continue with a survey of business satisfaction with services.  
 
We plan to continue to role out an in-house competency assessment for Officers in 
accordance with the criteria set out in the Section 18 Guidance issued by the HSE 
Local Authority Enforcement Liaison Committee (HELA).  
 
 

 
 
Benchmarking  
 
An inter-authority audit of the health and safety enforcement service was carried out 
by Berkshire Health and Safety Liaison Group in November 2002 with an observer 
present from the HSE.  The service scored 2 to 3, meaning that statutory 
requirements are frequently met and that guidance is often met fully.  
 
We are members of the Berkshire Environmental Health Benchmarking Club which 
seeks to identify and develop good practice procedures to help enhance the quality 
and consistency of service provision. 
 
Staff Development  
 
We aim to make full use of the skills that exist in the Sections and to develop those 
skills through updates, shadowed working and internal and external training.  A 
record of continuous development is maintained for all officers.  The following 
courses were attended during 2007-2008:  
 

• Acetylene Cylinder Safety 

• H&S Enforcement Management Model 

• Fireworks Event Safety 

• Dermatitis and Stress 

• Builders Merchants – Fit3  

• Project Management 
 

17



 

 

Working in Partnership with Others  
 
1 Health and Safety Executive 
 
The Council has signed a ‘Statement of Intent’ as part of the Local Authorities and 
HSE Working Together Strategic Programme confirming the Council’s commitment 
to working in closer partnership with the HSE to tackle national, regional and local 
priorities in a more effective and focused manner.  
 

 
 

Fit for Work, Fit for Life, Fit for Tomorrow 
 
Our activities for 2008/200
[...]
ved service 

Ongoing during 
the year 

Develop links with local businesses to support 
local priority topics 

To form partnerships with a variety of organisations to help support the 
service aims 
2 major partnerships (Panasonic and one other) 

March 2009 

Maintain partnership with the Berkshire PCT 
and Smoke-Free Berkshire 

Ensure compliance with smoke-free legislation since July 07 
Give businesses and individuals advice accordingly. 

Ongoing 

2
9



 

 

 

Performance Management   

Task Outcome By when 

To respond within agreed timetables for 
national performance data for HSE 

Full reports annually and in year returns submitted within time frames As requested 

To maintain a quality service in accordance 
with Section 18 HSC 

Implementation of the agreed work plan, ensuring consistency of 
approach and maximised resources 
Continue to implement an in-house competency system for appointed 
officers 
Identification of staff training needs during appraisals 
Reviewed and up-to-date internal procedures 

Ongoing 

Complete Quarterly Quality Performance 
Assessments 

Report on quality and consistency of the Commercial Team's work and 
review as necessary 

Quarterly 

To undertake benchmarking with the other 
Berkshire Authorities via the Berkshire Health 
& Safety Liaison Group and Berkshire EH 
Managers Group 

Application of best practice, enabling the service to continually improve 
and identify areas suitable for collaborative working 

Annually 

To periodically consult with stakeholders To seek stakeholders' views on the delivery of our health and safety 
service, to use the information to improve the service and to further 
identify local needs. 

Ongoing 

 
 

3
0



 1 

 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

3 July 2008 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2007-08 

(Director of Environment, Culture and Communities) 
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 This report covers the activities carried out by the Licensing Section during the municipal 

year 2007-08.  It is brought to the Committee to consider and comment upon the work 
completed. 

 
1.2 In addition the report also includes the proposed work plan for the section for the period 

2008-09. 
 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Committee receives the report and 

 

 i) notes the work carried out in 2007-08 and 

 ii) agrees the work programme for 2008-09. 
 
 

3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The Borough Solicitor is satisfied that no significant legal implications arise from this 

report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 

 
3.2 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no direct consequences of this report for any group and no direct community 

safety implications. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 There no issues to consider. 
 
 Other Officers 
 
3.5 None. 
 

Agenda Item 6

31



 2 

 

4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Attached as Annex A is a list of those licences, registrations, permits and consents that 

have been issued or processed by the Licensing Section within the last year.  This is an 
indication of the number of transactions that the Section has with local businesses to 
enable those businesses to operate and for the users to feel confident and safe in their 
use.  

 
4.2 Attached to the report as Annex B is a copy of the work plan for the Licensing Section in 

2007-08.  This plan was drawn up to reflect the activities to be carried out by officers 
within the section and to show how those activities relate to local and national priorities.  
The final column headed Comments details progress against the service action and 
target or measures set.  Members are asked to note the work completed by officers 
over the past year. 

 
4.3 Attached to the report as Annex C is a copy of the draft 2008-09 work plan for the 

Licensing Section.  This work plan is slightly different in format to the 2007-08 plan and 
reflects the recently ag
[...]
nd will 
now guide decisions on licensed premise applications until January 2011 including those 
intended  to be included within the redevelopment of the town centre. 

 
4.7 The taxi trade over the last year has had to work with, and against increasing costs and 

slow economic growth. However numbers remain relatively constant with only two fewer 
hackney carriage, and seven private hire vehicles.  On the issue of accessiblity the 
numbers of fully wheelchair accessible vehicles has increased to 63% of the fleet with a 
further 20% giving improved access with a swivel seat.  Only five vehicles now have no 
additional accessible provision and all of these will be replaced within the next 18 
months. 

 

32



 3 

4.9 The work programme for 2007/8 was in the main completed even though the team were 
short of a team member for the last quarter and the demand for new or varied premises 
licences was much higher than could have been anticipated.  Additionally we had the 
introduction of the Gambling Premise licences which is over and above the programmed 
work. 

 
4.10 The new work programme for 2008/9 sets out the programmed work for the year and 

looks to build upon the work we have already done to seek further gains in efficiency and 
effectiveness.  It recognises the growing role of partnership by working across the 
council and with other agencies and looks to build upon the already well established 
arrangements.   

 
Background Papers 
Service Work Plan 2007-08 
 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton, Head of Trading Standards and Services - 01344 352580 
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc ref 
G: Secs1\Winword\L&S Ctte\2008\July\Licensing Annual Report 2007-08\10.6.08 

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



C
u
rr
e
n
t 
li
c
e
n
c
e
s
 2
0
0
7
/2
0
0
8

A
N
N
E
X
 A

T
y
p
e

N
o

T
y
p
e

N
o

A
n
im
a
l 
B
o
a
rd
in
g
 E
s
ta
b
lis
h
m
e
n
ts

2
P
e
rs
o
n
a
l 
L
ic
e
n
c
e
s

5
9
1

C
lu
b
 P
re
m
is
e
s
 C
e
rt
if
ic

[...]
la
in
ts
/E
n
q
u
ir
ie
s
 

F
ir
s
t 
re
s
p
o
n
s
e
 w
it
h
in
 2
 w
o
rk
in
g
 d
a
y
s
 

T
a
x
is
 

4
0
0
 v
e
h
ic
le
/d
ri
v
e
r 
c
h
e
c
k
s
 a
n
d
 a
t 
le
a
s
t 
o
n
e
 m
u
lt
i-
a
g
e
n
c
y
 c
h
e
c
k
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 p
e
r 
y
e
a
r 
 

 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

3 July 2008 

 

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF CHARGES 

(Director of Environment, Culture and Communities) 
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The current tariff for Bracknell Forest Hackney Carriages came into effect in March 2008 

following a decision made by this Committee at its meeting on 31 January. 
 
1.2 Due to continuing pressure on the world market price of crude oil, petrol and diesel 

prices have risen sharply.  Fuel is a major cost for taxi drivers and an approach has been 
made to officers for the Committee to consider a further rise in the tariff. 

 
1.3 Any proposed changes would have to be advertised for a period of not less than 14 days 

and if any objections are made and not withdrawn, these would have to be considered by 
the Committee.  The Committee must also set a date within 2 calendar months of the 
expiry of the consultation period when the tariff will be in force with or without 
modifications as decided by the Committee. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Committee agrees: 

 

 (a) to advertise from 10 July 2008 a change to the tariff in line with option 2 

namely: 

 

  (i) for the first 738 yards: £3.00 and 

  (ii) for each subsequent 240 yards: 20p 

 

 and that 

 

 (b) in the event of any objections being received and not withdrawn, the 

Committee delegates responsibility for considering those objections to the 

chair and vice chair of the Committee; 

 

 (c) the date of implementation for any change will be 8 September 2008. 

 

 (d) Officers will bring a further report on inflationary pressures to the 

Committee at its meeting on 2 October 2008. 
 
 

3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STA
[...]
alifications and competence to carry out special treatments.  
If a person is deemed as qualified and/or competent, they are issued with a 
registration.  

 
1.4 A review has recently taken place of the current procedure with regards to personal 

registration qualifications and competence. The competency guidelines have been 
updated and amended and the revised version is attached at Annex A.   

 
1.5 It is recommended in the interests of public health and safety that all applicants for 

personal registrations will be assessed by officers as to their competency having 
regard to the guidelines set out in Annex A.  If a person is unable to meet these 
criteria, the registration would be refused.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves the competency guidelines for special treatment 

registrations attached at Annex A.  
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 There are no implications identified.   
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There is no significant financial impact incurred as a result of this procedure.  
 
 Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 There are no implications identified.   
 

Agenda Item 8

57



 

 

 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Registrations are issued under part VIII of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”).  Under sections 14 and 15 of the Act, applications for 
special treatment registrations shall be accompanied by such particulars as the local 
authority may reasonably require.  Once issued, registrations last indefinitely.  

 
4.2 There are currently 11 premises registrations and 33 personal registrations in force 

within the Borough.   
 
4.3 Special treatment premises are checked on an annual basis to ensure compliance 

with the byelaws and other provisions under the Act.  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Byelaws for Special Treatments 
Special Treatment Competency Guidelines 
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscol

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
03 JULY 2008 
8.00  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Baily, Beadsley, 
Brossard, Browne, Finch, Leake, Osborne and Thompson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Barnard, Burrows, Kendall, Virgo and Ms Wilson 
 
Also present: 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Team Leader 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
Rob Sexton, Head of Trading Standards & Services 
David Steeds, Head of Environmental Health & Safety 
 

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

5. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
on 31 January 2008 and 21 May 2008 were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2008-09  
 
The Committee received a report that asked them to note the outturn report and 
adopt the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan as set out in the appendices of 
the report attached to the agenda. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health highlighted that during 2007/08, the following work 
had been carried out: 
 

• 75 businesses had been inspected and 102 other related visits had been 
made 

• 185 complaints and enquiries had been responded to 

• 228 accident notifications had been investigated 

• formal notifications on how businesses should comply to legislation had been 
sent to 47 businesses. 

 
It was reported that some of the actions included in the Plan had already been 
completed or were being progressed.  
 



Members queried whether it was possible for people who had concerns about 
particular premises to make anonymous calls to the team. Officers reported that this 
was acceptable and that all calls would be investigated. 
 
In response to members’ queries it was reported that returns were made each year 
by the Council to the Health & Safety Executive. The health and safety enforcement 
service scored 2 to 3, meaning that statutory requirements were frequently met and 
that guidance was often fully met. It was noted that the team had staff shortfalls over 
the year and had employed agency staff. Councillor Beadsley asked that he be sent 
an e-mail explaining this score more fully. 
 
It was reported that the Council had for a second year won the ROSPA gold award 
for health and safety. The Committee congratulated officers for their work to achieve 
this award. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 

i) noted the performance outturn report as set out in Appendix A of the 
report and 

 
ii) adopted the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan as set out in 

Appendix B for 2008-09, noting the particular focus on topic inspections 
and the inspection strategies for high risk businesses to ensure that 
resources were appropriately targeted. 

 
 

7. Annual Report 2007-08  
 
The Committee considered a report that detailed activities carried out by the 
Licensing Section during the municipal year 2007-08.  
 
The Head of Trading Standards and Services reported that attached as Annex A of 
the agenda papers, was a list of licences, registrations, permits and consents that 
had been issued or processed by the Licensing Section within the last year. This was 
an indication of the number of transactions that the Section had with local businesses 
to enable those businesses to operate and for the users to feel confident and safe in 
their use.  
 
He highlighted that a significant amount of work had been carried out by the Section 
to ensure that appropriate conditions were added to the numerous applications for 
outside smoking shelters following the introduction of the no smoking legislation. 
 
He reported that the Licensing Policy seemed to be working well following its review 
in the previous year. The Licensing Policy would now remain in place until 2011 and 
would be used to carry through the redevelopment of the Town Centre. 
 
The Chairman recognised the significant volume of work that had been carried out by 
the team over the year and thanked officers for the excellent standard of work that 
had been carried out despite being short staffed. 
 
The Chairman noted that the Licensing Policy had taken a great deal of time to put 
together and the fact that it was operating well demonstrated the excellent work that 
had gone in.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee received the report and  
 



i) noted the work carried out in 2007-08 and  
ii) agreed the work programme for 2008-09. 

 
 

8. Hackney Carriage Tariff Charges  
 
The Committee considered a report that asked them to review Hackney Carriage 
tariff charges. The Head of Trading Standards and Services reported that due to 
continuing pressure on the world market price of crude oil, petrol and diesel prices 
had risen sharply.  
 
In response to members’ queries, the Head of Trading Standards and Services 
reported that he would welcome the establishment of a Liaison Group with the taxi 
trade that was representative of the trade’s needs. It would be useful to have open 
discussions with the trade in this way and that he would look into this further.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee agreed; 
 

i) to advertise from 10 July 2008 a change to the tariff in line with option 2 in 
the report, namely: 
- for the first 738 yards: £3.00 and 
- for each subsequent 240 yards: 20 pence. 

 
ii) that in the event of any objections being received and not withdrawn, the 

Committee delegate responsibility for considering those objections to the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee; 

 
iii) that the date of implementation for any change will be 8 September 2008. 

 
iv) that officers would bring a further report on inflationary pressures to the 

Committee at its meeting on 2 October 2008.      
 
 

9. Special Treatment Registrations  
 
The Committee received a report that asked them to approve the competency 
guidelines for special treatment registrations. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee approved the competency guidelines for 
special treatment registrations attached at Annex A of the agenda papers. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


